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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Stevenson Road, 146 ft. +/-
S centerline of Greenspring Valley Road  * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

3rd Election District '
2nd Councilmanic District k OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(10623 Stevenson Road)
¥ CASE NO. 05-349-A

Megan & Edward D. Kenny

Petitioners o
K % sk ok ok ok % M ok ok ok ok k& kK

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property Megan and Edward D. Kenny. The |
variance request is for property located at 10623 Stevenson Road in the Stevenson area of Baltimore
County. The variance is requested from Sections 1A01.3.B.3 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a setback of 17 ft. in lieu of the required
35 ft. and to permit an existing garage to be located in the side yard in licu of the required rear yard.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property was
posted on January 21, 2005. Thereafter, a formal demand for hearing was made by an adjacent
property owner, Peter deWolf Smith, and the matter was scheduled for a hearing on March 21,
2005. Prior to the scheduled hearing, the Petitioners and Mr. Smith reached a mutual agreement

(Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions) relative to this case dated March 1, 2005, a copy of

lihich is attached hereto and made a part of the record of the case.

Because the parties have reached agreement, Mr. Smith has rescinded and withdrawn his

-f equest for hearing in this matter. This Deputy Zoning Commissioner is now able to render a

" Pscision based upon the documentation presented in the file only.



Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submitted by the following County
agencies: A ZAC comment was submitted by the Office of Planning dated February 1, 2005, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. A ZAC comment was also submitted by the

Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated February 3,

2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Note Well Judging from the Plat to Accompany, it appears as though the existing garage 1S

located on the south lot line. Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. requires that such structures be at least
2 Y, ft. away from any lot line. In addition, the Plat to Accompany indicates the existing home is
(3 L. from the northern lot line. Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R. requires such dwellings to be
set back 35 ft. from any lot line. Variances for these structures wete not requested herein and are
therefore not granted. These sttuctures may be nonconforming ot the subject of further requests for
_ variance.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

| . | variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this tl day of March, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Sections 1A0] 3.B.3 and 400.1 of the
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a setback of 17 ft. in
lieu of the required 35 ft. and to petmit an existing garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the

required rear yard, be and it is hereby APPROVED, subject, however, to the following restrictions

which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Otder has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated February
1, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated February 3, 2005, a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\.J fhﬂ/\&k/\ﬂ?’Q_/uaf
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building

Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

March 4, 2003

Mrt. & Mrs. Edward D. Kenny
10623 Stevenson Road
Stevenson, Maryland 21153

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-349-A

Property: 10623 Stevenson Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Kenny:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the célate of_ ?he O-rder to .the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

E;Uhn V. Murphy / AX

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosute

c: Peter deWolf Smith, 1925 Greenspring Valley Rd., Stevenson, MD 21153-0258
Wwill Baukhages, 28 E. Cross St., Baltimore, MD 21230

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Brmted on Becvelad Papar

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

L ———



to the Zonming Cnmmiﬁsiuner of Baltimore County

for the property located at { O ObZ 3 ST EUE«NQON KQ
which is pmmmtly zomed R C -

This Petftion shall be Gled with the @ﬁmr&mmﬁ of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the nroperiy sifuate in Baltimore County and which is-described H‘I the descri ?on and plat attached %ereto and

made a part ﬂmm"f heraby petition for a2 Varance from Section(s) A0/ > B X 5?(_ gpj AND Zpe /! B¢ 2@

TO  PERMT A ADSIMEN Wity 5 SCABACK. ap‘ t’vl”f N Liga, oF
THE RLEvuiillen ’384—’[‘ AND T Pg_-—g_mn AN Ew&ﬁmfy— G—ﬂfzﬁé-r:

TI:ZDEQ E}E LaCaTEY n\h THE ES\.D#EV]MQ ft\) LEw 0F Tvwe
Ses Femypan

of the zoning regulations of Battimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this peiiiic}n form.

Properly is to be posted and advertised as presanbed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Yariance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiqtmn'a and raestrictions of Baltimore County aduptad pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltlas of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property whmh
is the subject of this Petition. _

Contract Purchasel/i.esses; i.eqgal Owner(s):
o Ehwnid O lowa
Namc‘., Type or Frint or Print '
X e . -
§i§nai¢ﬂ're S T T A . Signature ) B ) ) d

Address " Telephone No.
L N
City - State Zip Code ' g Lf
Aftorney For Pefitioner: f 06 . Q-L{mg O\~ Kc* m“g 53 “4433
Address Telephone NG.
e Shevens o O 215>
Name - Type or Print " City " ) State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

. o - -
!r - - L ] it Bad e Bl ikt i | e [ T cmmnerdy e aww dprrehed | Ry L] e o —

% - ] Wit PAVEHAGES L
- . :
o - - 12 E .CR6955ST. 410 75‘ 25006
™y Add Teiephone No. Address | Telephone No.
Sal I  PALTIMORE MD 21220
4 Gty State Zip Code - City State Zip Cade
"
i ?‘1“¥ ‘ e b e o M._Wmm
y :ﬂ'MQ\ 'w:i &armq EMHHEJ been formally demanded ahdfnr found to be require::! it Is ardered b the zuning Commissioner of Baltimore' Courty,
SR () y of __that the subiect matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
g ]T‘ ! ﬁ of Baltimore County and that The property be reposied.
r;.:

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimote (“munty

ﬁ@,&;@ MOS*":__#S (7[-67# Reviewed By Elﬁ!g \ Date l (L~ O S

REV 10/25/041 Estimated Posting Date MMM S__
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Aﬂida"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is .within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the even !that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently mélda at l O (o 2-3 _ 9 ' E VEN S0 N ﬁ-j?
| Address 2 11S 3

Cié | S gapfa o %

That based upon personal knowledge, ithe following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

KEIGoHS WHY HHE ZohiNg EBEGULATIONS (AN ROTBE MELS

le THE LOT 1?’«"’ ONLY 70" WIDE S0 ARY APD(TIoN WLl NoT
CoMPLY WITH THE ZoN (NG -
T..THE Hovse NEEDS APDITIONAL PAMILY AND BEDRoom

STAE 10 MEET REQUIREMENTS 6 + A
o . HE RONIN

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

Namegd A G c) D KQ vux—l _

pe ot Print

ﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂ--m--__---ﬁﬂﬂ---nﬂH—Hﬂ-l----ﬂ-----_Ill_-----------“*-_—-_-“ﬂ-lﬂﬂ““-H--_-“--”H-H” ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF-BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ [ ©  day of %1(‘; AN Y v ;! . 7 005, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare
E“A W'wd*c) D [G—‘tm O &g © fKelﬂ |

e Afliani(s) herelh, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Aftiant(s).

C
R ‘
My Commission Expires ﬁf/{ 2 ?( Oé

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/G1



‘ | .
AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonlﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is .within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

7 |
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Al sza _ 3 9’1:5 VEN SO N [__K 2

o z-nsg
t;é | o %ﬁl’a—' T Ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

ﬁ%ﬁﬂs NHY THE ZoNINg EBEGCULATIONS (AN KOTBE METS

le THE LOT 19 0NLY 70" WIDE S0 AKY ADDITION Wit NeT
CoMPLY W ITH THE ZoN (N6 -
7. THe Hovse NEEDS ADPDITIONAL FAMILY AND BEDEoo|

SPACE 10 MEET REGUIREMENTS g THE G
oo HE ROKIN

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reguired to provide additional information.

Signature Signature

— r.w*o( D /Q_ n . ~ |
E dw Gy me$ﬁ%tﬂ)<€ﬂﬂ‘4 -

Name - Type ot Print ame -

om mrh gl mph mmk bk bk ek ek mek vk ek pek vl BN Pl e e ol dmm okl M g e mn ook ol v BW MR S AW D A W Em g e o sy e e O A A R MR A Bl B AN R ol R Mk Mk Ba A S B bR W ER B EE B PR OSE B BN PR A B A ek BR AR el S R A R A A A e v b e ml B ks b

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _] D _ day of iy Gy . 2 ©° 5" hefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coun aforesalii,%ersonally appzarea |
E-du\lff"““() D }G«"'LV( v~ ) VML A~ {(&.u{ v

the Afflant(s) herein, personally known or s& stactorily identified to me ds‘such Aliani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal ' ‘

S ()
A< A’ S ‘IJ /

Notary Public =~

My Commission Expires _‘ () ﬂq’ 1 06

REV 10/256/01



, \dministrative Variance
& ﬂw Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

FM“EM property located af {0623 STEV ENQONKD

which is presently zmled RC-Z2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal
owner(s) of the properly sfiuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descriptlon and plat attached er&tﬂ Tnd

made a pait herqor, hereby petition for avcmar;ce from Section(s) , Aol % [5 5 1’5(_,2_‘[2 N{)D 4/00
2R, TO PE@M LT AN APP(T(@N WITt A SeTapace oF t’(F[. N LLED oF

Jg= l?—FW@CD 37 fe Aror o PECMIT AN EXSTING . BAPAGE TP
f%fz,ocfﬁTF O (1S e c;wézfsz N LUEY oF THE BEQUIKED ZEARWKeD .

T —

of the zoning regulations of Battimore Cmmty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Propeity is to e posted and advertised as.-: prescribed by the zoning regulations.,
|, or we, agrea 10 pay expenses of above Yarignce, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
rEgulﬂﬂ{m% and restrichons of Ballimore Gounty admptecﬁ pursuant {0 the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: | Legal Owner(s):

amCa(aJﬂ-i"cJ . Qﬂﬂ‘—(

——y

S s sma mer e ol Erwms e ok e m—— e -, [ B8 1 ror e o el . er—— ek e

Mame - Type or Print i N e:c}rTi'nnt /’7

Signature ; SlgﬂHtUI‘E
e e - VWA 0f o i Kﬁ;ku/)_
Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

D UL Ry /0%,

Gay 77T T T T State S Zip Code Signature L/ /o 253
Attorney For Petitioner: - ﬁ % E*f f JUE 2 (s @.%_&58
A elephong N

I'EES Q

i R v [
Name - Type or Pt - City w% M State ;lt z@i{m&?ﬁlﬁ‘
N e e e e e e | § Hepresentative fo be Contacted:
Signature :
] e e W BAVKHAGES
Company ! Name
| o 3 1% E . .CRO95 ST 4o 752 S‘w@
Address T S ~ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
e - } DALT IMBRE MD 121230
City Siate i Zip Code City State Zip Code

.IHJ'—H—'

el Y

e e R e —
A Public Heanng hﬂwﬁq “been fﬁﬁ‘i’!ﬂﬂ ﬂ@manﬁed ﬂh{ifﬂr found to be requlred it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balttmnre Cuunty
fhis ___dayof iHat the subject matter of this petitmn be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Balfimore County and that the prr:.tpmari:y be reposted. g

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimﬂre Cuunty

CASE NO, O §3 ch }4 Reviewed By % EZ W\ Date L \

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date l L 5




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 10623 STEVENSON ROAD

Beginning at a point on the East side of Stevenson Road (formally known as Garrison
Forest Road) which is 30’ wide at the distance of 146” South of the centetline of the
nearest improved intersecting street Greenspring Valley Road which is 30’ wide as
recorded in Deed Liber No. 17631, Folio 64, beginning on the Northwest corner and

running S. 6d 6’ E. 70 ft., N, 86d 47’ E. 577 ft 6“, N. 1d 31’ E. 80 ft., S. 85d 50 W. 587
ft. 87, to the place of beginning, containing 43,556 sq. fi. or 1 acre.
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: 05 ""31_{701 :ﬁ -

Address: _ . e STEVENSON. ROAN

Petitioner(s): EDWARD + MEGAN lg&m!j

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

I/We (PETERJ Cl&\&b!—.—l: . SM T H

Name - Type or Print

(fLegal Owner ~ OR () Resident

of
95~ GresnsPrine Vau ey oAb

Address

STEVEASOA)  MD R)I53-0X58

City Stat Zip Code

H-410-¢62-25%% /W-4ip -"¥52- %%

Telephofie Number

which is located Wﬁmm E feet-from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby

formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROGESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAL
— "‘ <A A 1‘;& \ Q’“A_‘j{
Signature ) Date

- L = T —n -

-é?gnatura Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: January 21, 2005

RE: Case Number: 05 349 A

A

Petitioner/Developer:Edward Kenny

Date of Hearing/Closing:_February 7, 2005

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

10623 Stevenson Road

The sign(s) were posted on_January 21, 2005
(Month, Day, Year)

¢ Jpusrnce Pl

(Signature of Sign Poster)

T. LAWRENCE PLSoN
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

S SUAWAN FoAD  SUITE |

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Coep¥sViLleE  MD o032
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-527. (555

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ



Department of Permits an’

Development Management Baltimore County

A

e

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

February 8, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-349-A

10623 Stevenson Road

E/side of Stevenson Road, 146 ft. +/- south of centerline of Greenspring Valley Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owners: Edward & Megan Kenny

Variance to permit an addition with a setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet and to
permit an existing garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Monday, March 21, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

boteo co

othy Kofroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Edward & Megan Kenny, 10623 Stevenson Road, Stevenson 21153
Will Baukhages, 28 E. Cross St., Baltimore 21230
Peter deWolf Smith, 1925 Greenspring Valley Rd., Stevenson 21153-0258

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 5, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 3, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Edward D. Kenny 410-653-6688
10623 Stevenson Road
Stevenson, MD 21153

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-349-A

10623 Stevenson Road

E/side of Stevenson Road, 146 ft. +/- south of centerline of Greenspring Valley Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Edward & Megan Kenny

Variance to permit an addition with a setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet and to
permit an existing garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Monday, March 21, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

b el Sl

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

February 8, 2005

Edward D. Kenny
Megan Kenny

10623 Stevenson Road
Stevenson, MD 21153

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kenny:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-349-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand by Peter deWolf
Smith concerning the above proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please fee!l free to
contact Joseph Merrey at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w, Clrd 0.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kim

C: Will Baukhages, 28 E. Cross St., Baltimore 21230
Peter Smith, 1925 Greenspring Valley Road, Stevenson 21153-0258

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N,
]C9 Printed on Recyciad Papar
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Iltem Number or Case Number: SC’?[‘ q

Petitioner: %@ A&. g E L, Ovact—

Address or Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: 2w ov ok b \/ﬂpﬁﬁv‘\
Address: |06 2= S e e v &N (&
Steuen S on M D PARERNIES
P.0. Rev 06
Telephone Number: "( 1% é:; S 3 -~ 6688 cell' ¢ 2537 {--c:ﬂfbé

Revised 2/20/98 - 5CJ



ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
—_“—‘—-——_M—— |
Address /D £ 2 éTEuff—Ms_aL_gﬁ;M :

Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Case Number 05-

Contact Person:

e —
Rkl nkiel——

Filing Date: /ff . O S Posting Date: [ Zg* QS Closing Date: ; () A

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1, POSTING"!COST:‘ The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grctngerty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner., He mag: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive writteri notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a public hearing
(Whether due to a;;eigﬁbor’s formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification wili be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dn;ted Line)

b Y Sl - B il e - - L

ﬁeﬁtianer: ThisﬂPart of the Form Is for the saé"ﬁ" bo;ter Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05—[5 L ﬂ ‘ -A Address /D25 STEVENS Do) 129{ —
Petitioner's Name Pt DW [&@Q ‘Z& A [m:l _ Telephone C'-JQ e E S 3"“6 h 5753'>

Posting Date: ’q/ ) g—mg 0S Closing Date: Z7) o S
Wording for Sign: 7o Per%‘rl?ﬁrfbe 2 ﬁp_n_;ﬁa‘n) W T /4 SETBPy. OF mﬁ‘f
4y, Lfﬁiﬁ& Q_’p he ZE—@U‘!E’-—ED 335 ’pf N AnDd TH P'::?ZM;T ,/i/\)
EXSTINGT  CARAGE  To  Re LowpTzp /N The -Sw'&;ﬁgp
N _LIEN  0f THE  Peeyipes ZE2 a2\
WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
7OINING REVIEW



Fire Department

Baltimore County |

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

John J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 January 25, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: January 31, .2005

Item No. : 348,351,353—358

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced plan(s). have been reviewed
this Bureau .and the comments below are applicable and required to
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. .

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comrﬁents at this time. |

=

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-204¢6
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimurccﬂuntynnline.infﬂ

%é} Prinled on Recycled Paper

- 5 I
Janies T Smith, Jr, County Executive

by




Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor ‘ a JDriventobnel
Michael S, Steele, Lt Governor ( Neil J, Pedersen, ddminisirator
Adminlstration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: [+ 2] 0%

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 349 JcM
Permits and Development Management -

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

/o f. sl

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410,545.0300 « www.marylandroads,com




TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr I7°
DEPRM

DATE:

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item

February 3, 200,

Address 8t€venson Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 24, 2005.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-33] through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code),

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The proposed addition must be at least 20-feet from the septic system. An

inspection of the septic system will be required prior to building permit approval.

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti Date: February 3, 2005

SA\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Februaryl, 2005
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 10623 Stevenson Road
INFORMATION: _omengy

Item Number:

Petitioner: Edward & Magﬁn Kenny
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Plﬁnning does not oppose the petitioner's request provided the proposal is constructed
in accordance with the architectural elevation drawings that were submitted to this office by Arris, A

Design Studio Inc., dated 11/05/04.

" Prepared by: " \ak !)‘ %Q«mp}&h




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 9, 2005
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowhing, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For January 31, 2005
Item Nos. 348 ,—350, 351, 352, 355,
357, 358 and 35%

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:cp

cc: File

ZAC-01312005-NO COMMENT ITEM NOS 348-359-02092005.doc
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Return After Re tion To:

Peter deWolf Smith
1925 Greenspring Valley Road, Box 258
Stevenson, Maryland 21153-0258

DECL.ARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

p; This Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, made this o AD day of
MARcH Bebidary, 2005, by and between Edward Kenny and Megan S. Kenny, of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, Parties of the First Part, and Peter

deWolf Smith, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, Party of the Second
Part,

Whereas, by Deed dated October 2, 2003, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 19261, at folio 645,
the parties of the first part herein did acquire fee simple title to that certain
real property more particularly described by courses and distances in said

Deed, which property bears the current 1mprwement address of 10623
Stevenson Road; and,

Whereas, by Deed dated September 19, 2001, and recorded among the Land
Records aforesaid in Liber No. 15640, at folio 001, the party of the second
part herein did acquire fee simple title to that certain real property more
particularly described by courses and distances in said Deed, which property
bears the current improvement address of 1925 Greenspring Valley Road
(formerly known of record as 10625 Stevenson Road); and,

Whereas, the parties of the first and second parts, as owners of adjacent real
properties, are mutually desirous of entering into certain covenants and
restrictions which will protect the dominant scenic and rural character of the
real property of each, and will prohibit certain future construction absent
prior written approval from one party to the other, and which will regulate

lighting and illumination issues of mutual interest and import to the parties;
and,
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Whereas, the herein Declaration is being executed in contemplation of
construction by the parties of the first part of an addition to their residential
structure. As used herein, "Existing Structure” shall be construed to refer to
the existing dwelling house situate on said property of the parties of the first
part as of the making date of the herein Declaration. As used herein, “New
Addition" shall be construed to refer to said contemplated new construction
on the property of the parties of the first part, contiguous to the Existing
Structure. Both the New Addition and the Existing Structure are depicted on
a scaled site plan dated November 5, 2004, by Arris Design Studio, attached
hereto labeled as “Exhibit A” and specifically made a part hereof. The
parties to the herein Declaration specifically agree that said site plan shall
not be used by any of said parties as a basis for establishment of property
lines between the properties of said parties. Said site plan is attached hereto
for the sole and express purpose of defining the dimensions of both the
Existing Structure and the proposed New Addition as of the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS
Witnesseth , that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be
derived by each of the parties hereto, the parties hereto hereby covenant and
agree as follows:;

1.  The easternmost fagade of the New Addition shall be situate no
further easterly than twenty-one feet (21°) from the easternmost facade of
the Existing Structure, and no portion of the New Addition shall be situate
any turther north than a line drawn as an easterly extension of the line of the
northernmost wall of the Existing Structure.

2. No windows, porches, decks, exterior doots, or other
improvements, and no fixtures, openings, and/or improvements which emit
or allow transference of light or house sources of light shall be installed on
the roof of or on the northemm?st facade of the New Addition, and no
additional windows, porches, decks, exterior doors, or other improvements,
and no additional fixtures, openings, and/or improvements which emit or
house sources of light shall be installed on the roof of or on the northernmost
fagade of the Existing Structure.
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3. No dormer window(s), windows, decks, exterior doors, or other
improvements, and no fixtures-and/or improvements which emit or allow
transterence of light or house sources of light shall be installed on the
easternmost fagade of the New Addition above the level of the windows of
the 2nd-floor master bedroom, and the height of the New Addition shall not
exceed the height of the Existing Structure.

4.  No floodlights, spotlights, or other sources of concentrated or
intense illumination shall be maintained or installed on the Existing
Structure, the New Addition, or the existing garage currently situate on the
property of the parties of the first part, or in any other location on said
property. This restriction shall not be construed to preclude installation of
low-voltage patio and garden lighting appurtenant to a ground-level patio
contiguous to the easternmost facade of the New Addition.

5. No further improvements, additions, decks, or other structures
will be installed, erected, and/or maintained on the property of the parties of
the first part east of the easternmost facade of the New Addition without
specific written authorization by the party of the second part, his heirs,
successors; or assigns. This restriction shall not preclude installation and
maintenance by said parties of a ground-level patio contiguous to the
easternmost facade of the New Addition.

6.  No floodlights, spotlights, or other sources of concentrated or
intense illumination shall be maintained or installed on the roof or on the
southernmost fagade of the improvements situate on the property of the party
of the second part or on the roof or on any fagade of a garage to be erected to
the south of said existing improvements. By execution of the herein
Agreement, the parties of the first part consent to the erection of such a
garage in future, they do covenant and agree that they will cooperate in any
governmental approval process connected with such garage erection, and
that they will neither object nor assist any other party in filing objection to
erection of such garage. The party of the second part covenants that said
garage, when erected, shall have no windows or other light-emitting
openings on its southernmost facade.
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Each of the covenants and restrictions contained herein shall run with the
land, in perpetuity, and shall be deemed to be binding on the parties hereto,
and on the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.

Unless agreed upon in writing between the parties, there shall be no
exceptions or modifications to the within covenants and restrictions.

Witness the hands and seals of the undersigned on the date first herein
stated.

WITNESS

Q/ 7 j/,,{j ..* 57

— | " Edward Kemny .
Megan S. Kenny

l@mm, S Q L

) Peter deWo 'PSmith

State of Maryland County of ‘B‘*-wa o, to wit:

| ( day of Ma,rcg , 2005,  Tbefore me,
¢ 3 C 4“,@( "3 o gi , the wundersigned officer, personally
appeared Edward Kenny and Megan S. Kenny, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons